adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised

in the consolidated balance sheet as at 1 April 2019. There was no onerous lease contract that

would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

68 Yau Lee Holdings Limited Annual Report 2020 69Yau Lee Holdings Limited Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(a) Adjustments recognised on the adoption of HKFRS 16 (continued)

Right-of-use assets are included in “Property, plant and equipment” in the consolidated balance

sheet.

The land use rights previously presented as a separate item on the consolidated balance sheet are

grouped as part of “Property, plant and equipment” with effect from 1 April 2019.

Changes in accounting policies affected the following items in the consolidated balance sheet on 1

April 2019:

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

At

31 March 2019

(as previously

reported)

Adoption of

HKFRS 16

1 April 2019

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,191,001 86,959 1,277,960

Land use rights 68,064 (68,064) –

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term borrowings 431,878 (766) 431,112

Accruals, retention payables, deposits

 received and other liabilities 502,109 8,563 510,672

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 1,135,247 (300) 1,134,947

Other non-current liabilities – 11,398 11,398

70 Yau Lee Holdings Limited Annual Report 2020 71Yau Lee Holdings Limited Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)
2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(a) Adjustments recognised on the adoption of HKFRS 16 (continued)

(i) Impact on segment disclosures

Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are now included in segment assets and liabilities
respectively. The change in accounting policy resulted in increases in segment assets and
segment liabilities as at 31 March 2020, and increase in segment results for the year ended